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          Cindy Reeds Ormsby, Principal 
  ATTORNEYS AT LAW           cormsby@chgolaw.com 
 
 

 
 
       March 26, 2024 
 
Mr. Andrew Bailey 
Missouri Attorney General 
Broadway Building 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Via email to: Andrew.Bailey@ago.mo.gov  
 

Re: Your Notice of Investigation of the Hazelwood School District and 
Hazelwood School District Board of Education 

 
Dear Mr. Bailey: 
 
 I represent the Hazelwood School District. Imagine my surprise and 
disappointment when your letter dated March 22, 2024 regarding your investigation 
into the Hazelwood School District and its Board of Education was forwarded to my 
attention Friday afternoon. It is disappointing to have an attorney general that 
intentionally disrespects public school district administrators and elected officials by 
sending error filled correspondence to intimidate and threaten their leadership. It is 
surprising that you are opening an investigation based on lies that you could have easily 
ascertained if you would have taken a few minutes to fact check prior to sending your 
correspondence. However, I am not surprised that you continue to politicize your 
appointment to the office of Attorney General by spouting falsehoods that only serve to 
rile your base without complying with the Rules of Ethics to which you are bound. I am 
not surprised that you sent your correspondence to news outlets at the same time you 
sent it to the school district to further those political motivations. 
 
 Following are some of the inaccuracies that were contained in your 
correspondence along with some clarifying facts:  

• The Hazelwood School District (“HSD”), and all school districts who use school 
resource officers (“SROs”) do so by negotiated contract. The HSD has schools 
located in three (3) municipalities: St. Louis County, the City of Florissant, and 
the City of Hazelwood. HSD currently has a contract with the City of Hazelwood 
for SROs, who are present in schools located in that municipality. 

• The HSD has hired more than 60 security officers and security monitors that are 
assigned to all of their school buildings that do not have SROs. 

• The fight you reference in your letter did not occur on March 11, 2024. It 
occurred on Friday, March 8, 2024. 
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• The fight you reference in your letter did not occur “during the middle of the 
school day” but occurred after school hours more than a quarter of a mile from 
school property. 

• The presence of SROs in the school building would not have prevented a fight 
from occurring off school property and outside of the school day and would not 
have resulted in SROs being “on the scene to protect Ms. Gain or restore order”. 

• The Statement of Solidarity you refer to in your correspondence is not board 
policy. You have failed to identify a single “race-based policy” that has led to the 
absence of SROs and how such policy was prioritized over student safety. 
 

 The Board would also note that there has been no press coverage about your 
concern or outrage when the Riverview Gardens School District and the Ferguson-
Florissant School District were forced to move to virtual instruction for a few days 
following major brawls among students during school hours – where SROs were present 
and on duty. Or when a Jennings School District student was stabbed and killed while 
he was on his way home from school during a group fight just a week after Kaylee was 
injured. Or after a Normandy Schools Collaborative student allegedly assaulted a 
teacher. You did not send letters to those districts copying the news media about your 
concerns.  Is that because you have assumed, without official verification, that the 
March 8th altercation was between a white student and a black student, while the other 
incidents were black-on-black student or student/teacher encounters? Do you value 
white students’ safety more than black students’ safety? Do you honestly believe, again, 
without any official verification or specific knowledge, that the fight on March 8th was a 
result of a racial issue between the female students that was caused by the HSD belief 
in the importance of diversity, equity and inclusion for all? What community do you 
represent as the Missouri Attorney General? Do you represent all citizens of Missouri? 
Or only the white citizens? Your lack of care about the accuracy of the allegations you 
make, combined with your false assumptions about the security provided by the HSD 
could lead to the belief that you are not the attorney general for ALL Missouri citizens, 
but rather only for those that look and believe as you do. Do you understand that 
without equity, there is inequity and without inclusion, there is exclusion? It is the 
Hazelwood School District and its Board’s expectation that you use your position and 
resources honorably, to ensure that all Missouri citizens are regarded and treated 
equally. The HSD would be happy to share its DEI initiatives with your office to assist in 
that endeavor. 
 
 Finally, because this incident involved minors, the findings of the police 
investigation cannot be released. Additionally, as you should be aware, because this 
incident involved students, their records and private information cannot be shared by 
the HSD under the Family Education Rights and Education Act (“FERPA”). Therefore, 
whatever investigation you purported to conduct into this matter is necessarily 
incomplete and your determination to reach self-serving and inaccurate conclusions is 
dangerous and will likely be an embarrassment to you and your office when and if the 
facts become known to you and the general public. 
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As is clear from the above, your allegations that the District has violated the  
Missouri Human Rights Act is based on a false narrative that has been created by you.  
Your obvious racial bias against majority minority school districts is clear. Therefore, the 
Hazelwood School District demands that you cease your investigation into the District 
for violations of the MHRA until and unless you can provide accurate information that 
indicates a violation has occurred. We believe no such evidence exists based on the 
facts. Should you reframe your records request as a Sunshine Law request, we will 
provide any records that are open under Chapter 610 of Missouri Revised Statutes. Until 
such a request is received, no records will be provided. 
  
 
 
       Sincerely, 

       
       Cindy Reeds Ormsby 
       Attorney for Hazelwood School District 
 
 
 
 
 
cc:  Dr. Nettie Collins-Hart 
 Hazelwood School District Board of Education 
 Various media outlets 
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          Cindy Reeds Ormsby, Principal 
  ATTORNEYS AT LAW           cormsby@chgolaw.com 
 
 

       March 27, 2024 
 
Mr. Andrew Bailey 
Missouri Attorney General 
Broadway Building 
P.O. Box 899 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Via email 
 

Re: Reply to Sunshine Law Request 
 
Dear Mr. Bailey: 
 
 I’d like to clarify that my letter did not indicate that your “most egregious error” 
was the incorrect date (and time) of the incident. Your most egregious errors are your 
unsupported allegations that race was a factor in the incident and that school resource 
officers would have been on the scene of an incident that occurred after school hours 
and one-half mile from school property. St. Louis County Police and the St. Louis 
County prosecutor have debunked both of those allegations.1 As such, you have no 
reasonable cause to believe a violation of the MHRA has occurred and your investigation 
of the Hazelwood School District is unwarranted and without merit. 
 
 The district acknowledges receipt of your Sunshine Law request. Due to the 
nature and breadth of your request, we will make every attempt to provide the 
requested records by April 15, 2024. Should that date change, I will provide your office 
with notification. 
  
       Sincerely, 

       
       Cindy Reeds Ormsby 
       Attorney for Hazelwood School District 
 
cc:  Dr. Nettie Collins-Hart 
 Hazelwood School District Board of Education 
 Various Media Outlets 

 
1 “No, DEI didn’t contribute to a violent assault that critically injured a Hazelwood East Student”, 
https://www.ksdk.com/article/news/verify/verify-police-prosecutors-push-back-against-false-misleading-claims-
attorney-general-andrew-bailey/63-45b00537-5966-482b-9d71-451499490753  
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